
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
Cancellation Agenda      :
Legal Agenda             : 
Licensing Agenda         :
Supplemental Licensing   :
Agenda                   : 
                         :

                      Wednesday
                   August 7, 2019

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing
Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,
Suite 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson, presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member
RAFI A. CROCKETT, Member



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                            4:53 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right.  We

4 are back on the record.  We are going to do the

5 Legal Agenda.

6             The first matter on the Legal Agenda

7 is the review of Deset Ethiopian Restaurant's

8 request for reinstatement for the license renewal

9 application.  Deset Ethiopian Restaurant, License

10 No. 098818.

11             I make a motion that we deny this

12 request.  Is there a second?

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I second.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

15 has seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

19 The matter passes 4-0-0.

20             The next matter is the review of

21 protestant ANC-4A's opposition to Deset Ethiopian

22 Restaurant's request for reinstatement of the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 license renewal application.

2             This matter is now moot.

3             The next matter on our agenda is the

4 review of settlement agreement dated July 23,

5 2019 between the Spring Valley Wesley Heights

6 Citizens Association and Al Dente, License No.

7 087728.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request with modifications.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

13 has seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

17 The matter passes 4-0-0.

18             The next matter is the review of

19 settlement agreement dated July 11, 2019 between

20 ANC-6A and The Pursuit, License No. 113810.

21             I make a motion that we approve this

22 request with modifications.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

3 has seconded the motion.

4             All those in favor say aye.

5             ALL:  Aye.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

7 The matter passes 4-0-0.

8             The next matter is the review of MPD's

9 Police Chief Newsham's request for a Fact-Finding

10 Hearing concerning an incident that occurred at

11 The Fireplace, License No. 014419.

12             I make a motion that we approve this

13 request.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

16 has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

20 The matter passes 4-0-0.

21             The next matter is the review of MPD

22 Chief Newsham's request for a Fact-Finding



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1 Hearing concerning an incident that occurred at

2 Lucy Bar and Restaurant/Deja Vu, License No.

3 110186.

4             I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

8 has seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

12 The matter passes 4-0-0.

13             The next matter is the review of Paul

14 Alvaro Marin's request for reconsideration of

15 order denying request for reinstatement in Po Boy

16 Jim 2, License No. 105468.

17             I make a motion that we deny this

18 request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

22 and Mr. Cato have seconded the motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

4 The matter passes 4-0-0.

5             The next matter is the review of The

6 Dabney's request to store invoices off-site.  The

7 Dabney, License No. 097803.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

12 has seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

16 The matter passes 4-0-0.

17             The next matter is the review of

18 settlement agreement dated July 23, 2019 between

19 ANC-3F and Uptown Market, License No. 113371.

20             I make a motion that we approve this

21 request.  Is there a second?

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

2 has seconded the motion.

3             All those in favor say aye.

4             ALL:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

6 The matter passes 4-0-0.

7             The next matter is the review of

8 settlement agreement dated July 30, 2019 between

9 ANC-6C and Nando's Peri-Peri, License No. 097889.

10             I make a motion that we approve this

11 request.  Is there a second?

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

14 has seconded the motion.

15             All those in favor say aye.

16             ALL:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

18 The matter passes 4-0-0.

19             The next matter is the review of

20 settlement agreement dated July 29, 2019 between

21 ANC-6C and Rice Bar, License No. 113948.

22             I make a motion that we approve this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 request.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

3             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato and

5 Ms. Crockett have seconded the motion.

6             All those in favor say aye.

7             ALL:  Aye.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

9 The matter passes 4-0-0.

10             The next matter is the review of the

11 Howard Theatre Restoration Board of Directors'

12 request for acceptance of their Protest Petition

13 against Howard Theatre's license renewal

14 application.  Howard Theatre, License No. 088646.

15             I make a motion that we deny this

16 request.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

18             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 has seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

2 The matter passes 4-0-0.

3             The next matter is the Notice of the

4 West Dupont Circle Moratorium Zone Notice of

5 Proposed Rulemaking.

6             I make a motion that we approve this

7 request.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

10 has seconded the motion.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

14 The matter passes 4-0-0.

15             We now move to our Supplemental Legal

16 Agenda.

17             The first matter on our Supplemental

18 Legal Agenda is the review of settlement

19 agreement dated August 1, 2019 between ANC-1B and

20 Union Kitchen, License No. 112898.

21             I make a motion that we approve this

22 request with modifications.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

2             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

4 and Mr. Cato have seconded the motion.

5             All those in favor say aye.

6             ALL:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

8 The matter passes 4-0-0.

9             We now move to our Licensing Agenda.

10             The first matter on our Licensing

11 Agenda is to review application for safekeeping

12 of license for Meridian Pint, License No. 080606.

13             I make a motion that we approve this

14 request through March 31, 2020.  Is there a

15 second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Cato -- I'm

18 sorry, Ms. Crockett has seconded the motion.

19             All those in favor say aye.

20             ALL:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

22 The matter passes 4-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             The next matter is to review

2 application for safekeeping of license for Joint

3 Chiefs, License No. 083926.

4             I make a motion that we approve this

5 request through March 31, 2020.  Is there a

6 second?

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

8             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

10 and Mr. Cato have seconded the motion.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

14 The matter passes 4-0-0.

15             The next matter is to review

16 application for safekeeping of license for

17 Columbia Lodge #85, License No. 000237.

18             I make a motion that we grant the

19 request through March 31, 2020.  Is there a

20 second?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

2 has seconded the motion.

3             All those in favor say aye.

4             ALL:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

6 The matter passes 4-0-0.

7             The next matter is to review

8 application for safekeeping of license for La

9 Loma, License No. 026051.

10             I make a motion that we grant the 

11 request through March 31, 2020.  Is there a

12 second?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

15 has seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

19 The matter passes 4-0-0.

20             The next matter is to review

21 application for transfer of license to a new

22 location for Smokin' Pig, formerly ToucheLive,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1 License No. 104866.

2             I make a motion that we placard this 

3 matter.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

6 seconded the motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

10 The matter passes 4-0-0.

11             The next matter is to review

12 application for a transfer of license currently

13 in safekeeping status for TBD/Zenebe

14 Shewayene/Smily Mart, License No. 100620/114578.

15             I make a motion that we deny this

16 request.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

20 and Ms. Crockett have seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

2 The matter passes 4-0-0.

3             The next matter is to review

4 application for change of hours for Kiss Tavern.

5             I make a motion that we placard this

6 matter.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

10 and Mr. Silverstein have seconded the motion.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Aye.

14             MEMBER CATO:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed?

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Opposed.  Wait.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  The matter

18 passes 3-1-0 with Mr. Silverstein in opposition.

19             The next matter is to review the

20 application for change of hours for Mackey's,

21 License No. 079786.

22             I make a motion that we approve this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1 matter.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Crockett --

5 Mr. Cato and Mr. Silverstein have seconded the

6 motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

10 The matter passes 4-0-0.

11             The next matter is to review the

12 application for change of hours for entertainment

13 for Spin, License No. 107858.

14             I make a motion that we placard this

15 matter.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato and

19 Mr. Silverstein have seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 The matter passes 4-0-0.

2             The next matter is to review request

3 to add cover charge and dancing to existing

4 entertainment for Spin, License No. 107858.

5             I make a motion that we placard this

6 matter.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

9 has seconded the motion.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

13 The matter passes 4-0-0.

14             The next matter is to review

15 application for a Tasting Permit for Kovak

16 Liquors, License No. 106551.

17             I make a motion that we approve this

18 request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

21 has seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

3 The matter passes 4-0-0.

4             The next matter is to review request

5 for approval to provide gift of a kettle grill

6 that does not exceed $500 in value to various

7 licensed DC retailers.  Breakthru Beverage,

8 License No. 060518.

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 request.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

13 seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

17 The matter passes 4-0-0.

18             The next matter is to review request

19 for approval to provide a gift of 6 Tito's patio

20 umbrellas that do not exceed $500 in value to The

21 Brighton, License No. 105932, and The Brig,

22 License No. 085710 by Breakthru Beverage, License



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1 No. 060518.

2             I make a motion that we approve this

3 request.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

7 has seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

11 The matter passes 4-0-0.

12             The next matter is to review request

13 for approval to provide a gift of one bottle

14 presenter that does not exceed $500 in value to

15 various licensed DC retailers.  This is from

16 Breakthru Beverage, License No. 060518.

17             I make a motion that we approve this

18 request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

21 has seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

3 The matter passes 4-0-0.

4             The next matter is to review request

5 for approval to provide a gift of one lit bucket

6 that does not exceed $500 in value to various

7 licensed DC retailers.  Breakthru Beverage,

8 License No. 060518.

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 request.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

13 seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

17 The matter passes 4-0-0.

18             We now move to our Supplemental

19 Licensing Agenda.

20             The first matter on our Supplemental

21 Licensing Agenda is to review request for a

22 Temporary Operating Permit, The Hyatt Place



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 Washington, License No. 114703.

2             I make a motion that we approve this

3 request.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

6 has seconded the motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

10 The matter passes 4-0-0.

11             The next matter is to review request

12 for a Temporary Operating Permit for Cafe Saint-

13 Ex, License No. 114523.

14             I make a motion that we approve this

15 request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

18 has seconded the motion.

19             All those in favor say aye.

20             ALL:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

22 The matter passes 4-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             The next matter is to review request

2 for Temporary Operating Permit for Ella Grace,

3 License No. 114637.

4             I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

8 has seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

12 The matter passes 4-0-0.

13             The next matter is to review

14 application for a stipulated license with letter

15 of ANC support to operate as a Class C Hotel,

16 Notti 824, License No. 105176.

17             I make a motion that we approve this

18 request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

21 has seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

3 The matter passes 4-0-0.

4             The next matter is to review

5 application for stipulated license with letter of

6 ANC support for Amparo Fondita, License No.

7 114431.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

12 has seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

16 The matter passes 4-0-0.

17             The next matter is to review request

18 to remove license from safekeeping to reopen

19 immediately, Anju, License No. 075684.

20             I make a motion that we approve this

21 application pending removal -- renewal of the

22 placard.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato

4 seconded the motion.

5             All those in favor say aye.

6             ALL:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

8 The matter passes 4-0-0.

9             The next matter is to review request

10 to remove license from safekeeping to reopen at

11 the end of August for Eritrean Cultural Center,

12 License No. 015698.

13             I make a motion that we approve this

14 request along with placarding this establishment

15 for renewal.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

19 has seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1 The matter passes 4-0-0.

2             The next matter is to review request

3 to remove license from safekeeping to reopen

4 immediately, Present Company, License No. 113496.

5             I make a motion that we approve this

6 request.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

9 has seconded the motion.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

13 The matter passes 4-0-0.

14             The next matter is the review of

15 architectural floor plan for a new Class B full-

16 service grocery store, Wineandbutter, License No.

17 112835.

18             I make a motion that we placard this

19 matter.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

21             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1 has seconded the motion.

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             ALL:  Aye.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

5 The matter passes 4-0-0.

6             The next matter is to review request

7 to increase total occupancy load from 140 to 359,

8 The Salt Line, License No. 102592.

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 request.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

13 has seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

17 The matter passes 4-0-0.

18             The next matter is to review request

19 for approval to provide a gift of a refrigerator

20 truck that does not exceed $500 in value to ABRA-

21 856735, The Ballpen, and this is by Capital

22 Eagle, Inc., License No. 026023.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             I make a motion that we approve this

2 request.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

4             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

6 and Mr. Crockett -- I mean, Mr. Silverstein and

7 Mr. Cato have seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

11 The matter passes 4-0-0.

12             The next matter is to review request

13 for approval to provide a gift of Orioles versus

14 Yankees baseball tickets that do not exceed $500

15 in value to various licensed DC retailers,

16 Breakthru Beverage, License No. 060518.

17             I make a motion that we approve this

18 request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

21 has seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

3 The matter passes 4-0-0.

4             We now move to our Second Supplemental

5 Licensing Agenda.

6             The first matter on our Second

7 Supplemental Licensing Agenda is to review letter

8 from Attorney Andrew Kline regarding ownership of

9 license for Grand Cata at la Cosecha, License No.

10 113353 and 113352.

11             I make a motion that we deny this

12 request.  Is there a second?

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

15 has seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

19 The matter passes 4-0-0.

20             We now move to our Cancellation

21 Agenda.

22             The ABC Board will be canceling the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1 following licenses:

2             Brightwood Supermarket, License No.

3 110801; and Trinity Deli & Food Market, License

4 No. 060661.

5             I make a motion that the license for

6 these two establishments be canceled.  Is there a

7 second?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

9             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

11 and Mr. Cato have seconded the motion.

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

15 The matter passes 4-0-0.

16             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

17 Beverage Control Board for the District of

18 Columbia and in accordance with DC Official Code

19 Section 2-574(b) of the Open Meetings Act, I move

20 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

21 August 14, 2019 for the purpose of seeking legal

22 advice from our counsel on the matters identified



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1 on the Board's Legal, Licensing and Investigative

2 Agenda for August 14, 2019 as published in the DC

3 Register on August 9, 2019.

4             Is there a second?

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

7 has seconded the motion.

8             I will now take a roll call vote on

9 the motion before us now that it has been

10 seconded.

11             Ms. Crockett?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

14             MEMBER CATO:  Agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

16 Silverstein?

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson? 

19 I agree.

20             As it appears that the motion has

21 passed, I hereby give notice that the ABC Board

22 will hold this closed meeting pursuant to the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1 Open Meetings Act.  Notice will also be posted on

2 the ABC Board hearing room bulletin board, placed

3 on the electronic calendar on ABRA's website and

4 published in the DC Register in as timely a

5 manner as practicable.

6             It is 5:13 p.m. and we are adjourned

7 for the day.  Thank you.

8             (Whereupon, the Legal, Licensing and

9 Cancellation Agenda Hearings were concluded at

10 5:13 p.m.)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

A
ABC 27:22 28:20 29:21

30:2
ABRA's 30:3
ABRA- 25:20
acceptance 8:12
Act 28:19 30:1
add 16:3
adjourned 30:6
advice 28:22
agenda 1:6,6,7,8 2:5,6

3:3 9:16,18 10:9,11
19:19,21 27:5,7,21
29:2 30:9

agree 29:12,14,17,19
agreement 3:4,19 6:18

7:8,20 9:19
Al 3:6
Alcoholic 1:2,12,12

28:16
Alvaro 5:14
Amparo 22:6
ANC 21:15 22:6
ANC-1B 9:19
ANC-3F 6:19
ANC-4A's 2:21
ANC-6A 3:20
ANC-6C 7:9,21
Anderson 1:14,16 2:3

2:14,18 3:12,16 4:2,6
4:15,19 5:7,11,21 6:3
6:11,15 7:1,5,13,17
8:4,8,19 9:1,9,13 10:3
10:7,17,21 11:9,13
12:1,5,14,18 13:5,9
13:19 14:1,9,13,15,17
15:4,9,18,22 16:8,12
16:20 17:2,12,16 18:6
18:10,20 19:2,12,16
20:5,9,17,21 21:7,11
21:20 22:2,11,15 23:3
23:7,18,22 24:8,12,22
25:4,12,16 26:5,10,20
27:2,14,18 28:10,14
29:6,13,15,18,18

Andrew 27:8
Anju 22:19
appears 29:20
application 2:9 3:1 8:14

10:11 11:2,16 12:8,21
13:12 14:4,20 15:12
16:15 21:14 22:5,21

approval 17:5,19 18:13
19:5 25:19 26:13

approve 3:8,21 4:12 5:4
6:8,20 7:10,22 9:6,21
10:13 11:4 14:22
16:17 17:9 18:2,17

19:9 20:2,14 21:4,17
22:8,20 23:13 24:5
25:9 26:1,17

architectural 24:15
Association 3:6
Attorney 27:8
August 1:10 9:19 23:11

28:21 29:2,3
aye 2:16,17 3:14,15 4:4

4:5,17,18 5:9,10 6:1,2
6:13,14 7:3,4,15,16
8:6,7,21,22 9:11,12
10:5,6,19,20 11:11,12
12:3,4,16,17 13:7,8
13:21,22 14:11,12,13
14:14 15:7,8,20,21
16:10,11,22 17:1,14
17:15 18:8,9,22 19:1
19:14,15 20:7,8,19,20
21:9,10,22 22:1,13,14
23:5,6,20,21 24:10,11
25:2,3,14,15 26:8,9
26:22 27:1,16,17
28:12,13

B
B 24:15
back 2:4
Ballpen 25:21
Bar 5:2 7:21
baseball 26:14
Beverage 1:2,12,12

17:7,22 18:16 19:7
26:16 28:17

board 1:2,12 8:11 27:22
28:17,20 29:21 30:2,2

Board's 29:1
BOBBY 1:17
bottle 18:13
Boy 5:15
Breakthru 17:7,22

18:16 19:7 26:16
Brig 17:21
Brighton 17:21
Brightwood 28:2
bucket 19:5
Building 1:13
bulletin 30:2

C
C 21:15
Cafe 20:12
calendar 30:3
call 29:8
canceled 28:6
canceling 27:22
Cancellation 1:6 27:20

30:9

Capital 25:21
Cata 27:9
Cato 1:17 5:19,22 8:3,4

10:2,4,17 11:8,10
13:4,5 14:14 15:2,5
15:16,18 17:11,12
19:11,12 23:1,3 26:4
26:7 28:9,11 29:13,14

Center 23:11
Chairperson 1:13,16

2:3,14,18 3:12,16 4:2
4:6,15,19 5:7,11,21
6:3,11,15 7:1,5,13,17
8:4,8,19 9:1,9,13 10:3
10:7,17,21 11:9,13
12:1,5,14,18 13:5,9
13:19 14:1,9,13,15,17
15:4,9,18,22 16:8,12
16:20 17:2,12,16 18:6
18:10,20 19:2,12,16
20:5,9,17,21 21:7,11
21:20 22:2,11,15 23:3
23:7,18,22 24:8,12,22
25:4,12,16 26:5,10,20
27:2,14,18 28:10,14
28:16 29:6,13,15,18

change 14:4,20 15:12
charge 16:3
Chief 4:9,22
Chiefs 11:3
Circle 9:4
Citizens 3:6
Class 21:15 24:15
closed 28:20 29:22
Code 28:18
Columbia 1:1 11:17

28:18
Company 24:4
concerning 4:10 5:1
concluded 30:9
Control 1:2,12,12 28:17
Cosecha 27:9
counsel 28:22
cover 16:3
Crockett 1:18 3:10,12

5:6,7 8:2,5,17,19
10:16,18 11:21 12:1
12:13,14 13:18,20
14:7,9,12 15:4 16:7,8
16:19,20 18:5,6,19,20
20:4,5,16,17 21:6,7
21:19,20 22:10,11
23:17 24:20,22 25:11
25:12 26:6,19,20
29:11,12

Cultural 23:11
currently 13:12

D
D.C 1:13
Dabney 6:7
Dabney's 6:6
dancing 16:3
dated 3:4,19 6:18 7:8

7:20 9:19
day 30:7
DC 17:7 18:15 19:7

26:15 28:18 29:2 30:4
Deli 28:3
Dente 3:6
deny 2:11 5:17 8:15

13:15 27:11
denying 5:15
Deset 2:7,9,21
Directors' 8:11
District 1:1 28:17
Donovan 1:14,16
Dupont 9:4

E
Eagle 25:22
electronic 30:3
Ella 21:2
entertainment 15:12

16:4
Eritrean 23:11
establishment 23:14
establishments 28:6
Ethiopian 2:7,9,21
Ex 20:13
exceed 17:6,20 18:14

19:6 25:20 26:14
existing 16:3

F
Fact-Finding 4:9,22
favor 2:16 3:14 4:4,17

5:9 6:1,13 7:3,15 8:6
8:21 9:11 10:5,19
11:11 12:3,16 13:7,21
14:11 15:7,20 16:10
16:22 17:14 18:8,22
19:14 20:7,19 21:9,22
22:13 23:5,20 24:10
25:2,14 26:8,22 27:16
28:12

Fireplace 4:11
first 2:6 9:17 10:10

19:20 27:6
floor 24:15
following 28:1
Fondita 22:6
Food 28:3
formerly 12:22
full- 24:15



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

G
gift 17:5,19 18:13 19:5

25:19 26:13
give 29:21
Grace 21:2
Grand 27:9
grant 11:18 12:10
grill 17:5
grocery 24:16

H
hearing 1:12 4:10 5:1

30:2
Hearings 30:9
Heights 3:5
hold 28:20 29:22
Hotel 21:15
hours 14:4,20 15:12
Howard 8:11,13,14
Hyatt 19:22

I
identified 28:22
immediately 22:19 24:4
incident 4:10 5:1
increase 25:7
Investigative 29:1
invoices 6:6

J
Jim 5:16
Joint 11:2
JR 1:17
July 3:4,19 6:18 7:8,20

K
kettle 17:5
Kiss 14:4
Kitchen 9:20
Kline 27:8
Kovak 16:15

L
la 12:8 27:9
legal 1:6 2:5,6 9:15,18

28:21 29:1 30:8
letter 21:14 22:5 27:7
license 2:8,9 3:1,6,20

4:11 5:2,16 6:7,19 7:9
7:21 8:13,14 9:20
10:12,12 11:2,3,16,17
12:8,9,21 13:1,12,14
14:21 15:13 16:4,16
17:8,21,22,22 18:16
19:8 20:1,13 21:3,14
21:16 22:5,6,18,19
23:10,12 24:3,4,16

25:8,22 26:16 27:9,9
28:2,3,5

licensed 17:7 18:15
19:7 26:15

licenses 28:1
Licensing 1:7,7 10:9,10

19:19,21 27:5,7 29:1
30:8

Line 25:8
Liquors 16:16
lit 19:5
load 25:7
location 12:22
Lodge 11:17
Loma 12:9
Lucy 5:2

M
Mackey's 14:20
manner 30:5
March 10:14 11:5,19

12:11
Marin's 5:14
Market 6:19 28:3
Mart 13:14
matter 1:5 2:6,19,20 3:2

3:3,17,18 4:7,8,20,21
5:12,13 6:4,5,16,17
7:6,7,18,19 8:9,10 9:2
9:3,14,17 10:8,10,22
11:1,14,15 12:6,7,19
12:20 13:3,10,11 14:2
14:3,6,17,19 15:1,10
15:11,15 16:1,2,6,13
16:14 17:3,4,17,18
18:11,12 19:3,4,17,20
20:10,11,22 21:1,12
21:13 22:3,4,16,17
23:8,9 24:1,2,13,14
24:19 25:5,6,17,18
26:11,12 27:3,6,19
28:15

matters 28:22
mean 26:6
meeting 1:3 28:20

29:22
Meetings 28:19 30:1
Member 1:17,17,18

2:13 3:10,11 4:1,14
5:6,19,20 6:10,22
7:12 8:2,3,17,18 9:8
10:1,2,16 11:7,8,21
11:22 12:13 13:4,17
13:18 14:7,8,12,14,16
15:2,3,16,17 16:7,19
17:11 18:4,5,19 19:11
20:4,16 21:6,19 22:10
23:1,2,16,17 24:7,20

24:21 25:11 26:3,4,19
27:13 28:8,9 29:5,12
29:14,17

Meridian 10:12
met 1:12
MIKE 1:17
modifications 3:9,22

9:22
moot 3:2
Moratorium 9:4
motion 2:11,15 3:8,13

3:21 4:3,12,16 5:4,8
5:17,22 6:8,12,20 7:2
7:10,14,22 8:5,15,20
9:6,10,21 10:4,13,18
11:4,10,18 12:2,10,15
13:2,6,15,20 14:5,10
14:22 15:6,14,19 16:5
16:9,17,21 17:9,13
18:2,7,17,21 19:9,13
20:2,6,14,18 21:4,8
21:17,21 22:8,12,20
23:4,13,19 24:5,9,18
25:1,9,13 26:1,7,17
26:21 27:11,15 28:5
28:11 29:7,9,20

move 9:15 10:9 19:18
27:4,20 28:19

MPD 4:21
MPD's 4:8

N
N.W 1:13
Nando's 7:9
new 12:21 24:15
Newsham's 4:9,22
notice 9:3,4 29:21 30:1
Notti 21:16

O
occupancy 25:7
occurred 4:10 5:1
off-site 6:6
Official 28:18
Open 28:19 30:1
operate 21:15
Operating 19:22 20:12

21:2
opposed 2:18 3:16 4:6

4:19 5:11 6:3,15 7:5
7:17 8:8 9:1,13 10:7
10:21 11:13 12:5,18
13:9 14:1,15,16 15:9
15:22 16:12 17:2,16
18:10 19:2,16 20:9,21
21:11 22:2,15 23:7,22
24:12 25:4,16 26:10
27:2,18 28:14

opposition 2:21 14:18
order 5:15
Orioles 26:13
ownership 27:8

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 30:6,10
passed 29:21
passes 2:19 3:17 4:7,20

5:12 6:4,16 7:6,18 8:9
9:2,14 10:8,22 11:14
12:6,19 13:10 14:2,18
15:10 16:1,13 17:3,17
18:11 19:3,17 20:10
20:22 21:12 22:3,16
23:8 24:1,13 25:5,17
26:11 27:3,19 28:15

patio 17:19
Paul 5:13
pending 22:21
Peri-Peri 7:9
Permit 16:15 19:22

20:12 21:2
Petition 8:12
Pig 12:22
Pint 10:12
placard 13:2 14:5 15:14

16:5 22:22 24:18
placarding 23:14
Place 19:22
placed 30:2
plan 24:15
Po 5:15
Police 4:9
posted 30:1
practicable 30:5
Present 1:15 24:4
presenter 18:14
presiding 1:14
Proposed 9:5
Protest 8:12
protestant 2:21
provide 17:5,19 18:13

19:5 25:19 26:13
published 29:2 30:4
purpose 28:21
pursuant 29:22
Pursuit 3:20

Q

R
RAFI 1:18
reconsideration 5:14
record 2:4
Reeves 1:13



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

refrigerator 25:19
regarding 27:8
Register 29:3 30:4
reinstatement 2:8,22

5:15
removal 22:21
remove 22:18 23:10

24:3
renewal 2:8 3:1 8:13

22:21 23:15
reopen 22:18 23:10

24:3
request 2:8,12,22 3:9

3:22 4:9,13,22 5:5,14
5:15,18 6:6,9,21 7:11
8:1,12,16 9:7,22
10:14 11:5,19 12:11
13:16 16:2,18 17:4,10
17:18 18:3,12,18 19:4
19:10,21 20:3,11,15
21:1,5,18 22:9,17
23:9,14 24:2,6 25:6
25:10,18 26:2,12,18
27:12

Restaurant 2:9
Restaurant's 2:7,22
Restaurant/Deja 5:2
Restoration 8:11
retailers 17:7 18:15

19:7 26:15
review 2:7,20 3:4,18 4:8

4:21 5:13 6:5,17 7:7
7:19 8:10 9:18 10:11
11:1,15 12:7,20 13:11
14:3,19 15:11 16:2,14
17:4,18 18:12 19:4,21
20:11 21:1,13 22:4,17
23:9 24:2,14 25:6,18
26:12 27:7

Rice 7:21
roll 29:8
room 1:13 30:2
Rulemaking 9:5

S
safekeeping 10:11 11:2

11:16 12:8 13:13
22:18 23:10 24:3

Saint- 20:12
Salt 25:8
seconded 2:15 3:13 4:3

4:16 5:8,22 6:12 7:2
7:14 8:5,20 9:10 10:4
10:18 11:10 12:2,15
13:6,20 14:10 15:5,19
16:9,21 17:13 18:7,21
19:13 20:6,18 21:8,21
22:12 23:4,19 24:9

25:1,13 26:7,21 27:15
28:11 29:7,10

Section 28:19
seeking 28:21
service 24:16
settlement 3:4,19 6:18

7:8,20 9:18
Shewayene/Smily

13:14
Silverstein 1:17 2:13,14

3:11 4:1,2,14,15 5:20
5:21 6:10,11,22 7:1
7:12,13 8:18 9:8,9
10:1,3 11:7,9,22
13:17,19 14:8,10,16
14:18 15:3,5,17,19
18:4 23:2,16,18 24:7
24:8,21 26:3,5,6
27:13,14 28:8,10 29:5
29:6,16,17

Smokin' 12:22
sorry 10:18
Spin 15:13 16:4
Spring 3:5
status 13:13
stipulated 21:14 22:5
store 6:6 24:16
Street 1:13
Suite 1:13
Supermarket 28:2
Supplemental 1:7 9:15

9:17 19:18,20 27:4,7
support 21:15 22:6

T
Tasting 16:15
Tavern 14:4
TBD/Zenebe 13:13
Temporary 19:22 20:12

21:2
Thank 30:7
Theatre 8:11,14
Theatre's 8:13
tickets 26:14
timely 30:4
Tito's 17:19
total 25:7
ToucheLive 12:22
transfer 12:21 13:12
Trinity 28:3
truck 25:20
two 28:6

U
umbrellas 17:20
Union 9:20
Uptown 6:19

V
Valley 3:5
value 17:6,20 18:14

19:6 25:20 26:15
various 17:6 18:15 19:6

26:15
versus 26:13
vote 29:8
Vu 5:2

W
W 1:14,16
Wait 14:16
Washington 1:13 20:1
website 30:3
Wednesday 1:10
Wesley 3:5
West 9:4
Wineandbutter 24:16

X

Y
Yankees 26:14

Z
Zone 9:4

0
000237 11:17
014419 4:11
015698 23:12
026023 25:22
026051 12:9
060518 17:8 18:1,16

19:8 26:16
060661 28:4
075684 22:19
079786 14:21
080606 10:12
083926 11:3
085710 17:22
087728 3:7
088646 8:14
097803 6:7
097889 7:9
098818 2:10

1
100620/114578 13:14
102592 25:8
104866 13:1
105176 21:16
105468 5:16
105932 17:21
106551 16:16
107858 15:13 16:4

11 3:19
110186 5:3
110801 28:3
112835 24:17
112898 9:20
113352 27:10
113353 27:10
113371 6:19
113496 24:4
113810 3:20
113948 7:21
114431 22:7
114523 20:13
114637 21:3
114703 20:1
14 28:21 29:2
140 25:7
14th 1:13

2
2 5:16
2-574(b) 28:19
2000 1:13
20009 1:13
2019 1:10 3:5,19 6:18

7:8,20 9:19 28:21
29:2,3

2020 10:14 11:5,19
12:11

23 3:4 6:18
29 7:20

3
3-1-0 14:18
30 7:8
31 10:14 11:5,19 12:11
359 25:7

4
4-0-0 2:19 3:17 4:7,20

5:12 6:4,16 7:6,18 8:9
9:2,14 10:8,22 11:14
12:6,19 13:10 14:2
15:10 16:1,13 17:3,17
18:11 19:3,17 20:10
20:22 21:12 22:3,16
23:8 24:1,13 25:5,17
26:11 27:3,19 28:15

4:53 2:2
400S 1:13

5
5:13 30:6,10
500 17:6,20 18:14 19:6

25:20 26:14

6
6 17:19



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

7
7 1:10

8
824 21:16
85 11:17
856735 25:21

9
9 29:3



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

35

Agenda

DC ABRA

08-07-19

Washington, DC


